
Tender Board (Kingdom of Bahrain)
Website:-https://etendering.tenderboard.gov.bh

Ministry of Education hereby invites following

Tender Number: -975/2024/BTB (S/70/2023) PA Ref. Number: -S/70/2023

Basic Information

Tender Title In
English

Printing textbooks for all educational levels for Ministry of Education- Term contract

عنوان المناقصة طباعة الكتب الدراسية لجميع المراحل الدراسية لوزارة التربية والتعليم -زمنية

Tender Description In
English

Printing textbooks according to the plan prepared for printing by the Ministry of Education for all
educational levels. These books required to be provided in this tender and their specifications are
shown in the forms attached to the tender documents. The printed books are delivered to the
Ministry’s stores or to any location specified by the Ministry  of Education.

طباعة الكتب الدراسية وفق الخطة المعدة للطباعة من وزارة التربية والتعليم لجميع المراحل الدراسية، وإن هذه الكتب المطلوب
توفيرها في هذه المناقصة ومواصفاتها هي المبينة في الاستمارات المرفقة بمستندات المناقصة، ويتم تسليم الكتب المطبوعة إلى

مخازن الوزارة أو إلى أي موقع تحدده الوزارة.

وصف المناقصة

Classification / CPV Codes 22000000-0 - Printed matter
and related products

Alt_22000000-0 - Printed
matter and related products

CPV التصنيف / رموز

Tender Bond(BHD) 5000.000 5000.000 الضمان الابتدائي

Validity of Bid / Initial Bond 03-10-2025 03-10-2025 صلاحية الضمان

Tender Document
Fee(BHD)

100.000 100.000 رسوم المناقصة

Tender Calendar
Date & Time (BST) التاريخ والوقت (توقيت البحرين القياسي)

Tender Document Purchases
Start Date

27-02-2025 17:00 17:00 27-02-2025 تاريخ بدء بيع مستند المناقصة

Tender Document Purchases End
Date

16-03-2025 08:01 08:01 16-03-2025 تاريخ نهاية بيع مستند المناقصة

Pre-Bid Clarification Start Date 27-02-2025 17:00 17:00 27-02-2025 تاريخ بدء استلام الاستفسارات

Pre-Bid Clarification End Date 17-03-2025 08:03 08:03 17-03-2025 اخر موعد لاستلام الاستفسارات

Bid Submission Closing Date 06-04-2025 13:30 13:30 06-04-2025 تاريخ اغلاق الصندوق

Bid Opening Date 07-04-2025 08:00 08:00 07-04-2025 تاريخ فتح العطاء

Public Notice

● Mandatory requirement
- Bids that do not submit the Statement Form (Form No.3) among their documents, which contain the
company’s acknowledgment of approval of the terms of the tender, will be excluded, and must stamped and
signed by the company’s authorized signatory.
 - Bids where the bidder/supplier requires a certain amount to accept the tender will be excluded.
 - Bids where the Bidder/Supplier requires an advance payment will be excluded.
 - Bids whose bidders stipulate an unknown cost or financial consideration in exchange for a commitment to
provide what is stated in the terms or technical specifications of the tender will be excluded.
 -Bids that do not provide the required samples before the tender closing date will be excluded from the books
provided that they conform to the required technical specifications on the specified date. No samples will be
accepted after the tender closing date.
المعايير الإلزامية ●

Tender Board - Kingdom of Bahrain

https://etendering.tenderboard.gov.bh Page 1 of 2



 -          سوف تستبعد العطاءات التي لم تتقدم باستمارة الإقرار Statement (Form NO.3)  من ضمن مستنداتها والتي تحتوي على إقرار
الشركة بالموافقة على شروط المناقصة،واستمارة تقديم الاسعار BOQ، على أن تكون مختومة وممهورة بتوقيع المخول بالتوقيع من الشركة.
 -          سوف تستبعد العطاءات التي يشترط فيها مقدم العطاء/المورد مبلغ معين لقبول المناقصة.
 -          سوف تستبعد العطاءات التي يشترط فيها مقدم العطاء/المورد مبلغ مقدم للدفع.
 -           سوف تستبعد العطاءات التي يشترط مقدموها تكلفة مجهولة أو مقابل مادي نظير الالتزام بتقديم ما ورد بالشروط أو المواصفات الفنية
للمناقصة.
 - سوف  تستبعد العطاءات التي لم توفر العينات المطلوبة قبل موعد اغلاق المناقصة من الكتب على أن تكون مطابقة للمواصفات الفنية المطلوبة في
الموعد المحدد ولن تقبل أي عينات بعد تاريخ غلق صندوق المناقصة.
طباعة الكتب الدراسية وفق الخطة المعدة للطباعة من وزارة التربية والتعليم لجميع المراحل الدراسية، وإن هذه الكتب المطلوب توفيرها في هذه
المناقصة ومواصفاتها هي المبينة في الاستمارات المرفقة بمستندات المناقصة، ويتم تسليم الكتب المطبوعة إلى مخازن الوزارة أو إلى أي موقع
تحدده الوزارة.

●

● Printing textbooks according to the plan prepared for printing by the Ministry of Education for all educational
levels. These books required to be provided in this tender and their specifications are shown in the forms
attached to the tender documents. The printed books are delivered to the Ministry’s stores or to any location
specified by the Ministry  of Education.

General Notice
● Those who are capable and wish to  participate in the above tender have to purchase the Tender Documents online
through the Bahrain Tender Board's portal https://etendering.tenderboard.gov.bh
● For more information please contact the concerned person at helpdesk on Tel: +973 1756 6666, email:
helpdesk@tenderboard.gov.bh, Mob:, Fax:  +973 1758 7855, Website:www.tenderboard.gov.bh
● For technical enquiries or assistance related to the e-tendering system, please contact the help desk on Tel: +973
1756 6666, email: helpdesk@tenderboard.gov.bh
● Bidders are requested to enclose with their offers the Initial Bond for the amount specified above or at the rate of
1% of the tender value whichever amount is lesser, provided that no initial bonds value shall be less than BD 100/ -.
The initial bond should be in the form of a Certified Cheque, Bank Guarantee, Cash or Insurance Policy (or specified
in the Tender Documents) valid for the duration specified above.
● All tenders are in compliance with the government tendering and purchasing regulations and its executive
regulations issued in Decrees No. (36) and (37) of 2002.
● In addition, these conditions have to be considered:
     -Form No. (TB 02) is to be filled in completely, mentioning the Total Tender Value and Unit Price(accordingly).
     -Enclose copy of a valid Commercial Registration Certificate, which must include the Tender Subject as one of its
activities.
     -All documents submitted as part of the bid must be stamped with the Company's Stamp.
● This advertisement is considered as supplementary to the Tender Documents.

Enquiry مركز الدعم الفني

For helpdesk support, Please Contact us on لخدمات الدعم الفني الرجاء التواصل معنا على

Contact Number: +973 17566666 and Fax: +973 17587855 : والفاكس +973 1756 6666 : رقم الهاتف النقال للتواصل

+973 1758 7855

Email ID   helpdesk@tenderboard.gov.bh helpdesk@tenderboard.gov.bh عنوان الايميل

Tender Board - Kingdom of Bahrain

https://etendering.tenderboard.gov.bh Page 2 of 2


